

No. 09-1134 and No. 09-1135

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant (09-1134),

and

CHERYL PERICH,
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellant (09-1135)

v.

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, NO. 07-14124
The Hon. Patrick J. Duggan

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Kevin H. Theriot
Alliance Defense Fund
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, Kansas 66224
(913) 685-8000
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 09-1134/1135

Case Name: EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor

Name of counsel: Kevin Theriot

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Alliance Defense Fund
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MINISTERS AND TEACHERS ARE THE LIFEBLOOD OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS	2
II. THE “PRIMARY DUTIES” TEST IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED.	4
A. Christian education cannot be analyzed by determining whether a subject of study is sacred or secular.	4
B. The ‘primary duties’ test requires an unconstitutionally and impractically detailed factual examination of religious beliefs.	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A BRIGHT-LINE RULE THAT PROTECTS RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND EFFICIENCY.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010)	11,12,14,15
<i>American Atheists v. Downtown Development Agency</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6 th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9 th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Carroll College, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4 th Cir. 1998)	3, 7, 11
<i>Coulee Catholic Schools v. Labor and Industry Review Comm’n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009)	3
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6 th Cir. 2010)	4, 12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	1
<i>HEB Ministries v. Texas Higher Educ. Coordinating Board</i> , 235 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2007)	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	13
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	3
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	12
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1, 8
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5 th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)1, 7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment..... passim
